300 bps 300 bps 300 bps 300 bps
  increase decrease increase decrease
  HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million

As at 31 December 2007 2 (2) 1 (1)

As at 31 December 2006 1 (1) 1 (1)

(v) Equity price risk
The Group’s available-for-sale investments and held for trading investments in listed securities are measured at fair value at each
balance sheet date with reference to the listed share price. Therefore, the Group is exposed to equity price risks and the
management will monitor the price movements and take appropriate actions when it is required. As at 31 December 2007, the
Group has outstanding equity derivatives. The equity derivatives are not designated as hedging instrument and hence are
measured at fair value through profi t or loss.

Sensitivity analysis
The sensitivity analysis below has been determined assuming that a change in the corresponding equity prices had occurred at
the balance sheet date and had been applied to both the derivatives and the investments that would have affected the profi t or
loss and equity. A change of 10% in stock prices was applied at respective balance sheet date.

  The Group
  Increase (decrease)  Increase (decrease)
  in profi t or loss in equity
  10% 10% 10% 10%
  increase decrease increase decrease
  HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million

As at 31 December 2007 (10) 9 251 (251)

As at 31 December 2006 (4) 4 168 (168)

Hysan Annual Report 2007126

Notes to the Financial Statements continued
For the year ended 31 December 2007

34. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS continued
(c) Fair value
The fair value of fi nancial assets and fi nancial liabilities are determined as follows:

• the fair value of listed investments classifi ed as held for trading and available-for-sale investments and other fi nancial assets
and fi nancial liabilities with standard terms and conditions and traded on active liquid markets are determined with reference
to the published price quotations;

• the fair value of other fi nancial assets and fi nancial liabilities (excluding derivative instruments) are determined in accordance